CHAPTER 34.

[Published February 19, 1874.]

AN ACT to prevent the depositing of poison on lands.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Depositing SECTION 1. If any person or persons shall deposit now punished, any poison or poisonous substance upon the lands or in the buildings of any other person, he or they shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by fine not less than twenty nor more than fifty dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than thirty nor more than ninety days. And such person or persons so offending shall be further liable in damages to any person injured by the loss or sickness of any domesticated animal, occasioned by the deposit ot such poison or poisonous substance.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 18, 1874.

CHAPTER 35.

[Published February 19, 1874.]

AN ACT to provide for the sale of lands for delinquent taxes in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Duty of county treasurers.

Section 1. If for any cause any county treasurer has failed or neglected to sell the lands returned to him upon which the taxes, interest and charges for the year 1872, have not been paid, on the second Tuesday of May, 1873, and next succeeding days, it shall be the duty of such treasurer, and he is hereby required to advertise and sell the same on the first Tuesday of April, A. D. 1874, and the next succeeding days, and such advertisement and sale, and all proceedings subsequent thereto, shall be made in the same manner, and in all respects conform to the general laws of this state for the sale of lands for delinquent taxes, and

such sales shall be as valid and binding as if the same had been made at the time required by law.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 18, 1874.

CHAPTER 36.

[Published February 19, 1874.]

AN ACT to provide for empanneling a jury for the July term of the circuit court for Kewaunee county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There shall be a, petit jury summoned Petit jury, and empaneled for each July term of the circuit court when empanelfor the county of Kewaunee, in the same manner as provided by law for summoning and empaneling the petit jury for the February term of the circuit court of said county.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts, conflicting with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed so far as they conflict with the same.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 18, 1874.

CHAPTER 37.

[Published February 20, 1874.]

AN ACT to submit to the people an amendment to section three (8), article eleven (11), of the constitution.

WHEREAS, the legislature of the state of Wisconsin, at its annual session for the year 1872, proposed and adopted, by a vote of the majority of the members elected to each of the two houses, an amendment to the constitution of this state, in the following language:

Resolved by the assembly, the senate concurring, that sec-Amending section three (3) of article eleven (11) of the constitu-state constitu-